
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 

Tuesday, 21 February 2017  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 

Steve Weisinger 
(Chair) 
Malcolm Davies 
Mary Friend 
Nick Martin 
 

Des Moffatt 
Kevin Small 
Chris Watts 
 

 

Committee Officer: Steve Jones (01793 463602) 
email: stevejones@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests 

in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should 
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter 
concerned.  

 
3.   Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).   

 
4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2016.  
 

5.   Annual Statement of Accounts Update 2016/17 ICDR (Pages 9 - 16) 

6.   Treasury Strategy Statement 2017/18 ICDR (Pages 17 - 42) 



7.   Internal Audit report - Contract management of the delivery of the Housing 
capital programme HIA (Pages 43 - 112) 

8.   Internal Audit report - Stores and Equipment Management HIA (Pages 113 - 
146) 

9.   External Audit Report  (Pages 147 - 164) 

10.   Head of Internal Audit Update HIA (Pages 165 - 182) 

Date of Despatch: 10 February 2017 
 
Key: 
 
Officers: 
 
ICDR -
[...]
n the assurance framework 

 Consider the effectiveness of the control environment, including arrangements 
for ensuring value for money and for managing the authority’s exposure to the 
risk of fraud and corruption. 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


 Consider the reports and recommendations of external audit and inspection 
agencies and their implications for governance, risk management or control. 

 Support effective relationships between external audit and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and encourage the active 
promotion of the value of the audit process. 

 Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 
Members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 Reviewing and monitoring treasury management arrangements in accordance 
with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), Malcolm Davies, Mary Friend, 
Nick Martin, Des Moffatt, Kevin Small and Chris Watts 
 
25.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters 
to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 
26.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
27.   Minutes 

 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2016 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
28.   Corporate Risk Management Update 

 
The Committee received a summary report of risk management activity in the 
Council, including the most recently updated Corporate Risk Register for members’ 
inspection. It was noted that it was a function of the Audit Committee to provide 
independent assurance to the Council on the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management, internal control and its overall assurance framework and that this 
repo
[...]
he public.  
 
Chris Hackett, the External Auditors’ Audit Manager for the Council, introduced the 
report, summarising the key findings arising from their work at the Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2016, as reported in detail to the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee in the Audit Findings report. Mr Hackett made particular reference to the 
External Auditors’ ongoing joint work with Council officers to address the major 
changes pending in relation to local authority accounting requirements in 2016/17 
with regard to the inclusion in the accounts of additional information on the cost of 
the Council’s Highways assets and the requirement, in 2017/18, for accounts to be 
prepared by 31 May with the audit to be completed by 31st July.  

 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That ongoing joint work by the External Auditors and Council officers to address 
major local authority accounting requirements changes be also noted and that the 
officers report to a future meeting on the specific measures and process changes to 
be introduced to meet the requirement to include additional information on the cost 
of the Council’s Highways assets and how this information might be presented to 
the Audit Committee in a format that is meaningful and of value to members. 
 

(ii) Update 
 
Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the 
External Auditors’ progress, as at 1st November 2016, in respect of the delivery of 
their audit responsibilities. .   
 
The Update report also included a summary of key emerging national issues and 
developments that might be of interest to the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the update report and the summary of key emerging national 
issues and developments be noted. 
 
30.   Mid-Year Treasury Performance 2016-17 

 
The Committee received a joint report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Services and the Interim Corporate Director, Resources, setting out the 
mid-year Treasury Management performance for 2016/17 and proposals for 
amendments to the Councils Minimum Revenue Policy. 
Resolved – That the mid-year Treasury Management performance and the 
proposed changes to the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision Policy be noted. 
 
Councillors Moffatt and Watts asked that their concerns regarding aspects of the 

Page 6



proposed changes to the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision Policy to make 
provision for the repayment of borrowing liabilities be recorded in the minutes. 
 
31.   Internal Audit report - Treasury Management 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit on the key findings of 
the Annual Internal Audit of the Council’s Treasury Management process. It was 
noted that the audit had found the internal control arrangements to be of a high 
standard resulting in only a moderate risk to the Council. 
 
 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
32.   Internal Audit Charter 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit inviting members to 
review and approve the Council’s Internal Audit Charter. It was noted that the Audit 
Charter was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), 
which standards provided the mandatory guidance that constituted the principles of 
the fundamental requirements for the professional practice of internal auditing within 
the public sector and for the evaluation of the effectiveness of Internal Audit’s 
performance. 
Resolved – That the Internal Audit Charter, appended to the report, be approved. 
 
33.   Changes to arrangements for appointment of an External Auditor 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
changes to the arrangements for appointing External Auditors following the closure 
of the Audit Commission and the end of the transitional arrangements at the 
conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. 
The report also sets out the various options the Council has with regard to 
appointing and putting in place new arrangements in time to make a first 
appointment by 31 December 2017. 
Resolved – That Cabinet be recommended that Council be asked to agree the 
appointment of an External Auditor through the national sector led body, Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.     
 
34.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in September 2016, progress made against the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2016/17 and Internal Audit staffing and resource issues. 
 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That the “Contract Management Review - Delivery of the Housing Capital 
Programme” Audit review report and management response be submitted to the 
next scheduled meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Statement of Accounts Update 2016/17 

Committee: Audit Committee Date: 21st February 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Darren Stevens, 
Direct Dial 07769 281659, dstevens@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Interim Corporate Director Resources 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress towards the completion of the 
2016/17 Statement of Accounts and future changes affecting their production. 

1.2 The audit committee is the designated body for approval of the Council’s final 
accounts. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Confirm the accounting policies for 2016/17 and proposed amendments for 
2017/18. 

2.2 Note the content of this report. 

3. Detail 

Statutory Deadlines and Faster Closing 

3.1 Under statutory requirements the draft annual accounts for 2016/17 require 
authorisation by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (S151) by 30 June 2017. 

3.2 The draft accounts may be reported to Commi
[...]
 mainly to reserve and general 
grant adjustments. 

Adjustments made within the expenditure and funding analysis statement: 

2015/16 Pensions Capital Treasury Other Total 
  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Chief Executive (1,612) 144 0 45 (1,423) 
Resources 276 639 (15,802) 25,157 10,270 
Economy 123 11,307 0 (662) 10,768 
Children Services 347 456 0 166 969 
Adult Services 118 4,016 0 (14,868) (10,734) 
Communities and Place 378 32,444 0 320 33,142 
DSG Commissioning 1,263 1,124 0 875 3,262 
Housing Revenue Account 276 21,619 (26,543) 3,665 (983) 
Total Adjustments 1,169 71,749 (42,345) 14,698 45,271 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Treasury Strategy Statement 2017/18 

Audit Committee Date: 21st February 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
Direct Dial No.464384, or Email iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

 Interim Corporate Director, Resources 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1. To report the Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18, including Prudential 
Indicators up to 2019/20, the Annual Investment Strategy, and the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement. 

1.2. The effective management of financial resources through robust financial 
management processes underpins the Council’s ability to achieve its plans and 
priorities. 

2. Recommendations 

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

2.1. Endorse Cabinet’s decision at its meeting on 8th February that the Treasury 
Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Prudential 
Indicators, as set out in Appendix 1, be recommended for approval by Full 
Council on 23rd February 2017. 

3. Detail 

Treasury Strategy 

3.1. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that 
cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operatio
[...]
ee main 
reports each year, which incorporate a variety of polices, estimates, and actuals.  
Under the Council’s Constitution, the Audit Committee scrutinises the treasury 
management activities undertaken by the Board Director Resources and his 
team, including compliance with agreed policies. 

3.6. A Treasury Management Strategy Statement (This report) - The first, and most 
important report covers: 

3.6.1. The Capital spending plans (including prudential indicators) based on 
Cabinet and Council decisions; 

3.6.2. A Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy (which details how capital 
expenditure funded by borrowing is charged to the revenue budget over 
time); 

3.6.3. The Treasury Management Strategy, as set out in Appendix 1, which 
details how the investments and borrowings are managed overall, 
including treasury indicators; and  

3.6.4. An Investment Strategy, which sets the parameters around how 
investments are to be managed on a day-to-day basis. 

3.7. A Mid-Year Treasury Management Report – This updates Members on 
Treasury Management performance for the first half of the financial year. 

3.8. An Annual Treasury Management Report – This details the full year Treasury 
activity and performance. 

3.9. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 covers three main areas: 

 Capital Issues: 

Page 18



Treasury Strategy Statement 2017/18 

Audit Committee Date: 21st February 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
Direct Dial No.464384, or Email iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk. 

 the capital plans and the prudential indicators;  

 the MRP strategy. 

3.10. Treasury Management issues covered are: 

 the current treasury position; 

 the treasury indicators which will limit the treasury risk and activities of the 
Council; 

 the prospect for interest rates; 

 the borrowing strategy; 

 the policy on borrowing in advance of need; 

 debt rescheduling; 

 the investment strategy; 

 the c
[...]
erating effectively. To this end it should seek assurance 
that key areas that contribute to this framework are operating effectively. 

1.2 Members requested that at least one individual audit report be presented to each 
meeting of the Committee. The Internal Audit report on the contract management 
arrangements regarding the delivery of the Housing capital programme, that 
identified significant risk, was selected to be presented to this Committee meeting. 

1.3 The initial report was finalised in October 2017. Internal Audit has since carried out 
a follow-up review to establish progress in implementing agreed recommendations 
so that Members had an up-to-date position regarding the service. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 

3. Detail 

Background 

3.1 The annual Housing capital programme budget for 2016/17 is £16.9m. In addition 
to this there was a £9m underspend carried forward from 2015/16. The Council is 
responsible for maintaining approximately 10,300 domestic properties. 

3.2 The capital programme has been prioritised with the aim to deliver major aids and 
adaptations for tenants with special needs, maintain stock to the Government’s 
Decent homes Standard and to commence a programme of structural repairs and 
improvement work. The programme of works is intended to reduce the demand for 
responsive repairs, improve the thermal comfort and security of homes and 
enhance the local environment.   

Original audit: finalised October 2016 

3.3 Internal Audit carried out an audit of the contract management arrangements for 
the delivery of the Housing capital programme. The report was finalised in October 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



Internal Audit report – Contract management of the delivery of the 
Housing capital programme 

 
Audit Committee Date: 21st February 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, Direct 
Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

2016. The auditor’s opinion was that there were fundamental weaknesses in some 
of the processes and therefore there was potentially a significant risk to the 
Council.  

3.4 The key issues raised during the report were: 

 All projects in the programme of works must comply with Contract standing 
Orders, with specific reference to the requirements of section 28 relating to 
contract variations. 

 All instances of where spend exceeds the authorised contract award should 
be identified and reported upon. 

 A management process should be applied to phase, link, control and 
monitor the ‘life of a project’ between the stages from strategy, asset 
management, contracting, contract mobilisation and delivery. 

3.5 The full report is attached as Appendix 1. 

Follow-up audit – finalised in February 2017 

3.6 Internal Audit carried out a follow-up review to establish progress in implementing 
agreed recommendations so that Members had an up-to-date position regarding 
the service. 

3.7 It should be noted that the target date has yet to be reached for the 
implementation of a number of the recommendations.   

3.8 The follow-up review did, however, identify that the critical recommendation of 
ensuring that all contracts complied with the Council’s Contract Standing orders 
had been implemented. The review also found that substantial progress had been 
made in implementing a number of the recommendations. 

3.9 The audit opinion has therefore improved form ‘significant risk’ to ‘of concern’. 

3.10 Internal Audit would like to thank both the Head of Property Maintenance and the 
Capital and External Contracts Manager for all their efforts and contribution to 
both audit reviews. 

3.11 The full follow-up report is attached as Appendix 2.  

3.12 The Head of Property Maintenance and the Capital and External Contracts 
Manager will be at Audit Committee to answer any questions that Members may 
have. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Not Applicab
[...]
anagement system for fleet stores is 
already in the process of being implemented. In order to improve controls in 
the stock management process, introducing an electronic barcode system for 
the Main Stores is also being sought to replace the current manual process. 
This needs to ensure the resources required can be sufficiently justified (a 

Page 114



Internal Audit report – Stores and Equipment Management 
 

Audit Committee Date: 21st February 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, Direct 
Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Business Case for this has recently been produced and is due to be 
reviewed in this context).  

 Responsibilities for Trade Supervisors to review the stock items issued to 
their staff should be reinforced to reduce the likelihood of staff abusing 
issues from Stores. 

 All current contracts and purchasing arrangements for stores and equipment 
are being reviewed to ensure best value is being achieved.  

 The Stores Procedures should be updated. In particular, these should 
include a suitable schedule and method for stocktakes and disposal of 
equipment. 

 
4.2 The audit opinion regarding internal controls was that significant improvements 

were required resulting in an overall opinion of ‘Of Concern’ 

4.3 The full Internal Audit report was presented to Audit Committee in June 2016. 
Members requested that internal Audit complete a follow-up review in order to 
establish what progress has been made against agreed recommendations. 

Internal Audit follow-up review  

4.4 The follow-up review has now been completed. The key findings of the review are: 

 There has been clear engagement of responsible officers to undertake 
improvements and implement the previous recommendations from the 
original audit. As a result fourteen of the eighteen recommendations made in 
the previous audit have either been implemented or are in the process of 
being imple
[...]
port and Stores Manager 

Warehouse Manager   

Tool and Plant Coordinator 

Head of Corporate Finance 

Auditor: 

Senior Auditor

P
age 120



2 

Swindon Internal Audit Services: Stores and Equipment Management Follow Up 2016/17 

Executive Summary 

Background 

Stock issued by Stores and the management of tool and plant equipment through Fleet, is a vital component of ensuring frontline delivery is 
operated efficiently and effectively. The maintenance of equipment is also important for ensuring the Health and Safety of staff and the public. 
There is also a financial risk to the Council in the event of loss or misappropriation of these assets.  

An audit of Stores and Equipment Management took place in March 2016 and found that there were significant improvements required to 
ensure controls were fully reliable. The Council’s Head of Corporate Finance, Head of StreetSmart and the Warehouse Manager attended 
Audit Committee in June 2016 and provided an update as to the implementation of recommendations. At this meeting, the Audit Committee 
requested that a further follow up review be conducted in six months’ time. This review has therefore been conducted to provide the Audit 
Committee with assurance regarding the implementation status of recommendations and any issues that remain outstanding. 

Audit Opinion 

Significant improvements required. The Auditor completing the review has concluded that existing procedures still need to be improved to 
ensure that they are fully reliable. A significant recommendation remains outstanding to improve a missing or failing control. This, combined 
with the high impact of the system, gives an overall assessment of risk to the Council of concern.  

Key Messages 

Since the previous audit, there has been clear engagement of responsible officers to undertake improvements and implement the 
recommendations from the original audit. As a result, fourteen of the eighteen recommendations made in the previous audit have either b
[...]
res and Equipment Management took place in 2015/16 and found that there were significant improvements required to ensure 
controls were fully reliable. As the overall risk assessment to the Council was deemed to be ‘of concern,’ the Audit Committee required that an 
update be provided by the Service Area.   

The Council’s Head of Corporate Finance, Head of StreetSmart and the Warehouse Manager attended Audit Committee in June 2016 and 
provided a position statement in relation to the implementation of the original internal audit recommendations and also responded to members’ 
questions where necessary. 

The Audit Committee requested that a further follow up review be conducted in six months’ time; this review has therefore been conducted to 
provide the Audit Committee with assurance regarding the implementation status of recommendations and any issues that remain outstanding. 

Key improvements and changes made since the last audit 

The following improvements in controls and practices have been noted as taking place since the last audit review: 

Governance 

 In early 2016, just prior to finalising the original Internal Audit report, a restructure of the Depot Operations function took place to provide additional 
capacity across fleet, stores, depot management and the Council’s operator’s licence. The Stores and Procurement functions were separated in this 
restructure and the responsibilities for fleet and stores is no longer part of the old Depot Operations Manager role.  

 A new post of ‘Transport and Stores Manager’ has been created, which sits above a newly created ‘Warehouse Manager’ (who has direct 
responsibility for stores) and the ‘Fleet and Workshop Manager’ (who has responsibility for tool and plant equipment).  

 A Business Plan for the Stores and Fleet Workshop functions is in place for 2016/17 which outlines key plans for the service. A specific Stores 
Action Plan is in place for 2016/17, which includes planned delivery dates and RAG rating
[...]
rnton.co.uk/en/insights/building-a-successful-joint-venture-company


© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (Grant Thornton International). References to 
'Grant Thornton' are to the brand under which the Grant 
Thornton member firms operate and refer to one or more 
member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton 
International and the member firms are not a worldwide 
partnership. Services are delivered independently by member 
firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities of 
one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 164



Head of Internal Audit Update 

 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 21st February 2017 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Locality Affected: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present Members with a summary of the main issues arising from the Internal 
Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee meeting in November 2016, to 
update Members with regard to progress against the annual internal audit plan 
and other key issues.  

1.2 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the Council’s 
assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it should seek 
assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework are operating properly. 

1.3 The Council’s Internal Audit section is a key component of the assurance 
framework and therefore it is essential that this Committee monitor its 
performance against the annual plan along with the 
[...]
Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 None 

Links to One Swindon, Strategic Objectives, Plans and Policies 

5.4 Internal Audit’s remit is to examine the adequacy of the Council’s governance, 
risk management and internal controls. Effective systems of governance, risk 
management and internal control within the Council will help to ensure that the 
objectives set out in One Swindon and the Council’s Corporate Strategy is 
achieved. 

Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.5 None 

Risk Management 

5.6 Potential risks to the Council are identified in the individual audit reports 
summarised in Appendices 1 and 2. 

6. Consultees 

6.1 The Corporate Director: Resources (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  

6.2 All Heads of Service, Board Directors and Members who have contributed to 
individual audits to date during the course of 2016/17. 

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None 

Page 167



Head of Internal Audit Update 

 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 21st February 2017 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

8. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Reports finalised since the November 2016 Audit 
Committee. 

Appendix 2 – Progress against the Internal Audit plan 2016/17 

Page 168



APPENDIX 1 

Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit Committee meeting (November 2016) 

 

Audit Title:  Orchid Vale Primary School Date of Report: December 2016 

Number of ‘High Priority’ 
Recommendations: 

4 
Current Audit 
Opinion:  

2 
Previous Audit 
Opinion:  

2 
Overall Evaluation 
(Risk): 

Moderate 

Key Recommendations 

The key recommendations made as a result of the review are: 

 Plans of how the School can align their expenditure to their inc

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), Malcolm Davies, Nick Martin,
Des Moffatt, Kevin Small and Chris Watts

35. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters
to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

36. Public Question Time
There were no public questions.
37. Minutes

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 15™ November, 2016, be
confirmed and signed.

38. Annual Statement of Accounts Update 2016/17

The Committee received a report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources,
providing an update on the progress towards the completion of the 2016/17
Statement of Accounts and summarising future changes to statutory requirements
affecting the production of the accounts from the 2017/18 Financial Year, including
changes to statutory deadlines, requiring faster closing, the implementation of the
Highways Network Asset and consequent changes to Accounting Policies, and
other changes affecting the accounts.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the accounting policies for 2016/17 and proposed amendments for
2017/18, set out in the report, be confirmed.

39. Treasury Strategy Statement 2017/18

The Committee received a report on the Council’'s Treasury Management Strategy
for 2017/18, including Prudential Indicators up to 2019/20, the Annual Investment
Strategy, and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement.

Resolved — That Cabinet’s decision at its meeting on 8th February, that the
Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Prudential
Indicators, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be recommended for approval by
Full Council on 23rd February 2017, be endorsed.



40. Internal Audit report - Contract management of the delivery of the
Housing capital programme

In accordance with its established practice of considering at least one individual
audit report at each meeting, the Committee received a report on the outcome and
key findings of the Internal Audit Review of the contract management arrangements
regarding the delivery of the Housing capital programme, which initial report,
finalised in October 2016, had identified significant risk. It was noted that Internal
Audit has since carried out a follow-up review to establish progress in implementing
agreed recommendations and the report presented to members the up-to-date
position regarding the service.

The Committee was advised that the target date for the implementation of a number
of the recommendations had yet to be reached but that the follow-up review had
identified that the critical recommendation of ensuring that all contracts complied
with the Council’s Contract Standing orders had been implemented. The review had
also established that substantial progress had been made in implementing a
number of the initial review’s recommendations. The audit opinion had therefore
improved form ‘significant risk’ to ‘of concern’.

The Council’'s Head of Property Maintenance and the Capital and External
Contracts Manager were in attendance to provide a current position statement in
relation to the implementation of the internal audit recommendations and also
responded to members’ questions on issues raised regarding identified risk areas,
the management response to the audit conclusions and key recommendations, and
progress in implementing the action plan.

Resolved — (1) That the report, and the initial management response to the audit
review recommendations, be noted.

(2) That the positive response to the audit recommendations be welcomed and that,
to ensure continued progress, a further audit review be carried out before November
2017 and the outcomes of that audit be reported to the Committee for consideration.

41. Internal Audit report - Stores and Equipment Management

In accordance with its established practice of considering at least one individual
audit report at each meeting, the Committee received a report on the outcome and
key findings of the Internal Audit Review of Stores and Equipment Management. It
was noted that the initial report, presented to the June 2016 meeting of the Audit
Committee, had an audit opinion regarding internal controls that significant
improvements were required resulting in an overall opinion of ‘Of Concern’. A follow-
up review had been carried out by Internal Audit to establish progress in
implementing agreed recommendations and the report presented to members the
up-to-date position regarding the service. It was noted that, of the eighteen
recommendations made in the previous audit, fourteen of these had either been
implemented or were in the process of being implemented.

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, providing a current position
statement in relation to the implementation of the internal audit recommendations
and also responded to members’ questions on issues raised regarding identified risk
areas, the management response to the audit conclusions and key
recommendations, and progress in implementing the action plan.



Resolved — That the report, and the management response to the audit review
recommendations, be noted.

42. External Audit Report

Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the
External Auditors’ progress, as at 21%' February 2017, in respect of the delivery of
their audit responsibilities. The report also included a summary of key emerging
national issues and developments that might be of interest to the Committee.

Resolved — That the report and supporting papers be noted.
43. Head of Internal Audit Update

The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit
Committee meeting in November 2016, progress made against the Annual Internal
Audit Plan 2016/17 and Internal Audit staffing and resource issues.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted

(2) That, in accordance with its established practice of considering at least one
individual audit report at each meeting, the Transformation Programme and
Domestic Abuse Strategy audit reports be submitted to the next meeting.



